Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 075

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HON. SENATOR RONALD "BATO" DE LA ROSA, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-PURPOSE COVERED GYM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, Section 16 of RA 7160 mandates that LGUs shall provide services and facilities necessary for the protection and general welfare of its inhabitants;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina is situated within the typhoon belt particularly during the last and first quarters of the calendar year wherein there is a need to construct an evacuation facility to be placed in area safe from floodings and strong wind;

WHEREAS, aside from evacuation facility, the LGU also needs a structure which can cater the services needed by over constituencies more particularly the elderly, women and PWDs especially when having general assemblies to be held;

WHEREAS, our locality also needs a venue for our cultured and social activities during any occasion such as fiestas, festival, wedding, birthday and other similar occasions;

WHEREAS, in order to conveniently accommodate all of the above-stated concerns, there is a need to construct a multipurpose covered gym, hence this request.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HON. SENATOR RONALD "BATO" DE LA ROSA, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA, IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-PURPOSE COVERED GYM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 8th day of August 2019, on motion of *Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.*, duly seconded by *Hon. Ariel V. Novo and Hon. Celso S. Justado*.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

SBO-jma/Res.#2019-075/mayorsoffice-RPG